
Planning Committee
Tuesday 19 March 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 11 March 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 19 March 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 5 March 2019



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 7 - 11

6.1. BUILDINGS 10 AND 11, WILLIAM BOOTH MEMORIAL 
TRAINING COLLEGE, CHAMPION PARK, LONDON, SE5 8BQ

12 - 53

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  11 March 2019



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 March 
2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Kiran Chauhan, Old Kent Road Team
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Sarah Parsons, Old Kent Road Team
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jason Ochere.  Councillor Tom 
Flynn attended as reserve.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

 Addendum report relating to item 8.1
 Members’ pack relating to item 8.1

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. THE RELEASE OF £8,726,686.96 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER HEALTH 
FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS 

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £8,726,686.96 of section 106 funding from the legal agreements 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report to deliver primary care and health facilities 
across Southwark be approved.

7. RELEASE OF £1,752,478.34 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FROM 9 DEVELOPMENTS IN 
THE BOROUGH TOWARDS SCHOOL PROVISION AT SIX PRIMARY SCHOOLS AND 
ONE SECONDARY SCHOOL 

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £1,752,478.34 from agreements listed in Appendix 1 of the 
report, in order to contribute to the overall capital programme requirement for the 
seven schools listed below, the total lifetime cost of which is £80,610,920 be 
approved.

School Total Available (£)
Crawford Primary School 315,666.20
Phoenix Primary School 305,490.51
Charles Dickens Primary School 249,751.67
Robert Browning Primary School 408,880.22
Bellenden Primary School 30,556.00
Cherry Garden Special School 419,206.03
The Charter School East Dulwich 22,927.71
TOTAL 1,752,478.34

4



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8 .1 LAND AT CANTIUM RETAIL PARK, 520 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a new basement 
level and buildings ranging from 3 to 48 storeys in height (max height 159.05m above 
ground level) comprising up to 1,113 residential units (Class C3), up to 5,659 sq. m of 
office floorspace (Class B1(a)), up to 2,228 sq. m of retail floorspace (Class A1), up to 
2,336 sq. m of flexible space including use within Classes A1, A3, B1(a), B1(b), D1, D2 
and / or Sui Generis (Theatre) within Block B and up to 596 sq. m of flexible space within 
Classes A1, A2 and / or A3 within Block C together with associated access, car parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Michael Situ addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions contained in the 
committee and addendum report (but with the amendments detailed below) and 
referral to the Mayor of London, referral to the Secretary of State and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 5 September 2019.  

5



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

Amendments

 The time limit for implementing the permission and approved plans remain at 
the standard 3 year time limit, not 5 years indicated in the addendum report.

 The inclusion of a late stage affordable housing review, to be secured by the 
legal agreement.

b) That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2017.

c) That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the Director of Planning 
shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and 
that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1)(d) the main reasons and considerations on 
which the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this 
report.

d) That in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 5 September 2019, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 587 of this report.

The meeting ended at 9.37pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
19 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning
[...]
n Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 11 March 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 March 2019

10



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 19 March 2019

BUILDINGS 10  AND 11, WILLIAM BOOTH MEMORIAL TRAINING COLLEGE, 
CHAMPION PARK, LONDON, SE5 8BQ

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of two existing buildings (Use Class C2) and erection of a part four, five and six storey multi-purpose building(maximum 
height of 23m), including basement, for offices (Use Class B1a) (6,747.3sqm GEA) and cafe (Use Class A3) (230.9sqm GEA), 
together with landscaping, boundary treatment, access and other associated works.

Proposal

18-AP-3144Reg. No.

TP/2166-ATP No.

Champion HillWard

Christopher KirbyOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 6/1

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

11



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Buildings 10  And 11, William Booth Memorial Training College

12
Agenda Item 6.1



Item No. 
6.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
19 March 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/3144 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
Buildings 10 And 11, William Booth Memorial Training College, Champion 
Park, London, SE5 8BQ

Proposal: 
Demolition of two existing buildings (Use Class C2) and erection of a part 
four, five and six storey multi-purpose building(maximum height of 23m), 
including basement, for offices (Use Class B1a) (6,747.3sqm GEA) and 
cafe (Use Class A3) (230.9sqm GEA), together with landscaping, boundary 
treatment, access and other associated works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Champion Hill

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 09/10/2018 Application Expiry Date  08/01/2019
Earliest Decision Date 14/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement, and; 

b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 19 June 2019 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission if 
appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 120 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The application site forms part of the Salvation Army's main training facility, known as 
William Booth College, and is located on Champion Park. The section of the site on 
which the development has been proposed is on the western side of the college, close 
to the junction with Denmark Hill. The site has an area of .036ha and contains two four 
storey buildings, known as Buildings 10 and 11, which contain living accommodation 
used in conjunction with the main training centre, and therefore designated as Class 
C2 use. Buildings 10 and 11 are the newest buildings on the Salvation Army site, 
having been built in 1986. Both buildings were recently used to house refugees 
awaiting permanent settlement, under a temporary permission granted in 2017, but 
this use has now ceased.

3. Whilst the main site frontage is on Champion Park, the rest of the site is bound by a 
landscaped area fronting Denmark Hill to the west; Allport House, Hannen House and 
a small community play area to the south; and William Booth College Buildings 8 and 
9 to the east. The site slopes steeply upwards as it extends southwards towards 
Allport House, and this rear part of the site contains a number of established trees.

13



4. The surrounding area comprises a mix of building heights and uses as well as a mix of 
modern and heritage buildings. Diagonally oppos
[...]
nitarian aid to developing countries. The 
organisation reports a worldwide membership which is spread across 131 countries.

9. The William Booth College was constructed and formally opened on 8 July 1929. The 
Salvation Army chose the site in 1921 because they were looking for a prominent 
location on which to build a ‘University of Humanity’ as a memorial to their founder 
General William Booth. The external facades of the college were designed by Sir Giles 
Scott, a prominent British architect who was noted for his blending of gothic tradition 
with modernism to design popular landmark buildings across Britain.

10. The college provides distance and on-site learning programs for their cadets (officers-
in-training), officers, lay employees and volunteers throughout the UK, Ireland and 
abroad. In addition to the training and administrative facilities provided on site, the 
college also provides temporary accommodation where the majority of the cadets stay 
during the duration of the course. 

11. The Salvation Army's office headquarters are currently located at 101 Newington 
Causeway, in Elephant and Castle. They have expressed their views that their offices 
in Newington Causeway are no longer fit for purposed and they would essentially like 
to 'return home' to the William Booth College site.

Details of Proposal.

12. Planning consent is sought to redevelop the western section of the William Booth 
College which consists of two buildings (Buildings and 10 and 11). The existing 
buildings would be demolished to create a new part four, five and six storey 
headquarters office for The Salvation Army's UK and Republic of Ireland operations.

13. The proposed development would comprise of 6,747.3sqm of office floor space (Use 
Class B1 (a)). In addition to this there would be a small cafe (Use Class A3) on the 
lower ground floor (which is effectively street level to Champion Park). The new 
building as it fronts onto Champion Park, would be four commercial store
[...]
with visible signs of Honey Fungus and basal decay to 
carefully dismantle to as close to ground level as possible. Clear all arisings leaving 
site clean and tidy. Outside Building 10.
T2- 1 x Lime tree to cut back from building to give a clearance of approximately 3 
meters. Outside Building 11.
T3 -1 x Lime tree overhanging bus stop on main road to crown lift over bus stop to 
approximately 4 meters.T4 - 2nd Lime tree to crown lift over bus stop to 
approximately 4 meters and to cut back from building to give a clearance of 
approximately 2-3 meters.
Decision date 13/11/2017 Decision: TPO consent granted (TPOG)   

18/EQ/0069 Application type: Pre-Application Enquiry (ENQ)
The demolition of two existing buildings and the development of a multi-purpose 
building of approximately 5,000sqm, comprising primarily office space for The 
Salvation Army HQ. The HQ building will also contain additional uses such as a café 
open to the community, a prayer room, and band practice space.

Decision date 27/04/2018 Decision: Pre-application enquiry closed (EQC)   

Planning history of adjoining sites 

18. 13/OB/0028 Application type: Formal Observation 
Erection of a helipad on top of existing 10 storey Ruskin Wing building in South-East 
corner of hospital site, including the supporting structure, associated office space, 
access ramp, new lift core and first floor bridge link. Helipad used for emergency 
medical services only.  
Decision date 17.01.2014
07/AP1620 Application type: 
Demolition of non-original late 19th century first floor link, demolition of some internal 
walls and 3/4 height partitions and formation of new internal staircase, lavatories and 
kitchenette
Decision date: 09.10.2007

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Summary of main issues

19. The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are:

17



 Equality implications
 Environmental impact assessment
 Design, including building heights 
 Impact on heritage assets
 Trees and landscaping 
 Imp
[...]
ikely that the Salvation 
Army could claim CIL relief if the building is accepted to fulfil their charitable 
objectives. 

Conclusion on planning issues 

117. The Salvation Army has found that the existing offices no longer best meet their 
needs, and bringing the headquarters offices to the existing William Booth College site 
will not only make better use of their existing land holdings but will also create 
efficiencies and synergies.  The offices would be outside the town centre boundary, 
but the NPPF recognises that locational policies should be applied flexibly where the 
development is in response to the specific needs of a sect. The site is well-located for 
public transport, and the scale and nature of the development has not given rise to 
any significant impacts on amenity or local services.

118. The building has been designed in a way that aims to incorporate key elements of the 
broader William Booth College complex, using high quality natural materials to ensure 
that the building would compliment the heritage assets. Although taller than its 
immediate context, the building would be seen in a wider townscape which includes 
the substantial buildings on the Kings College hospital site. The removal of the 
boundary fencing gives the opportunity to significantly improve the pedestrian 
environment on a key route south from Denmark Hill station. The removal of a number 
of trees on site can be justified, and amendments were made to the scheme to protect 
a Class A tree; new tree planting, and measures to protect established street trees will 
be secured by condition

119. The benefits of the development, in terms of efficient use of land, improved public 
realm and quality of design are considered to outweigh any harm to amenity, and 
therefore it is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
completion of a s106 agreement to secure compensation for added pressure on the 
Denmark Hill Station, loss of trees on site and the carbon reduction offset. In the event 
that s106 is not signed, by 19 June 2019 then a decision to refuse the application 
would be taken by the council.  

120. In the event that an agreement has not been completed by 19 June 2019, the 
Committee is asked to authorise the Director of Planning to refuse permission, if 
appropriate, for the following reasons:

36



“In the absence of a signed Section 106 Agreement, there is no mechanism in place to 
avoid or mitigate the impact of the proposed development on public realm, transport 
network or employment and the proposal would therefore be contrary to Saved Policy 
2.5 'Planning Obligations' of the Southwark Plan and Policy 14 - 'Implementation and 
delivery' of the Southwark Core Strategy, the Southwark Supplementary Planning 
Document 'Section 106 Planning Obligations' 2015, and Policy 8.2 Planning 
obligations of the London Plan.”

Consultations
 
121. Details of consultation and any re-consultation undertaken in respect of this 

application are set out in Appendix 1.

Statement of community involvement

122. A Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) has been submitted with the application 
which sets out consultation on the proposal which was undertaken by the developer 
before the planning application was submitted. A public exhibition was held at William 
Booth College on 17 and 19 July 2018, which 3,200 local residents and businesses 
were invited to attend. Over the two days, 61 people attended the public exhibition. In 
addition, the Camberwell Society attended and also a representative of the Twentieth 
Century Society.

123. In addition, all interested parties were given the opportunity to give their feedback 
regarding the proposals via a number of different channels. As well as the feedback 
forms available at the two public exhibitions, the freephone information line, project 
website and email address have been made available since the original publicity flyer 
was posted to the 3,200 addresses surrounding th
[...]
6



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant The Salvation Army Reg. Number 18/AP/3144
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2166-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of two existing buildings (Use Class C2) and erection of a part four, five and six storey multi-purpose 
building(maximum height of 23m), including basement, for offices (Use Class B1a) (6,747.3sqm GEA) and cafe 
(Use Class A3) (230.9sqm GEA), together with landscaping, boundary treatment, access and other associated 
works.

At: BUILDINGS 10  AND 11, WILLIAM BOOTH MEMORIAL TRAINING COLLEGE, CHAMPION PARK, LONDON, 
SE5 8BQ

In accordance with application received on 27/09/2018    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. EXISTING
EX-02-001 REV 03 - EXISTING SITE PLAN
EX-02-010 REV 01 - EXISTING SITE PLAN
EX-03-009 REV 00 - EXISTING LOWER GROUND FLOORS
EX-03-010 REV 00 - EXISTING GROUND FLOORS
EX-03-011 REV 00 - EXISTING FIRST FLOOR
EX-03-012 REV 00 - EXISTING SECOND FLOOR
EX-03-013 REV 00 - EXISTING THIRD FLOOR
EX-03-014 REV 00 - EXISTING LOFT PLAN
EX-03-015 REV 00 - EXISTING ROOF PLAN
EX-05-001 REV 00 - EXISTING BUILDING 10 ELEVATIONS
EX-05-002 REV 00 - EXISTING BUILDING 11 ELEVATIONS
EX-05-010 REV 00 - EXISTING LONG ELEVATION (CHAMPION PARK)

PROPOSED
A-02-010 REV 03 - PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A-02-001 REV 04 - PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A-04-001 REV 02 - PROPOSED SECTION A-A
A-03-009 REV 08 - PROPOSED LOWER GROUND FLOOR
A-03-010 REV 05 - PROPOSED UPPER GROUND FLOOR
A-03-011 REV 10 - PROPOSED FIRST (TYPICAL FLOOR)
A-03-012 REV 05 - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR
A-03-013 REV 05 - PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR
A-03-014 REV 06 - PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR
A-03-015 REV 05 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A-04-002 REV 06 - PROPOSED SECTION B-B
A-05-001 REV 03 - PROPOSED NO
[...]
ly damaged or diseased within five years of 
the completion of the building works OR five years of the carrying out of the landscaping scheme (whichever is 
later), shall be replaced in the next planting season by specimens of the same size and species in the first suitable 
planting season. Planting shall comply to BS: 4428 Code of practice for general landscaping operations, BS: 5837 
(2012) Trees in relation to demolition, design and construction and BS 7370-4:1993 Grounds maintenance 
Recommendations for maintenance of soft landscape (other than amenity turf).

Reason
So that the Council may be satisfied with the details of the landscaping scheme in accordance with The National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019 policies of The Core Strategy 2011: SP11 Open spaces and wildlife; SP12 
Design and conservation; SP13 High environmental standards, and Saved Policies of The Southwark Plan 2007: 
Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity; Policy 3.12 Quality in Design; Policy 3.13 Urban Design, Policy 3.28 Biodiversity 
and Policy 5.5 Walking and cycling..

  
8 Before any above grade work hereby authorised begins, details of security measures shall be submitted and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and any such security measures shall be implemented prior to 
occupation in accordance with the approved details which shall seek to achieve the 'Secured by Design' 
accreditation award from the Metropolitan Police. 

Reason
In pursuance of the Local Planning Authority's duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
consider crime and disorder implications in exercising its planning functions and to improve community safety and 
crime prevention in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2019, Strategic Policy 12 - Design 
and conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.14 Designing out crime of the Southwark Plan 
2007. 

  
9 Prior to above grade works commencing, material samples/sample-panels/sample-boards (as appropri
[...]
ting. The plant and equipment shall 
be installed and constructed in accordance with the approval given and shall be permanently maintained 
thereafter.

Reason
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise nuisance or 
the local environment from noise creep due to plant and machinery in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2019, .Strategic Policy 13 High Environmental Standards of the Core Strategy 2011 and Saved 
Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan (2007

 
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The Council provides a pre-application advice service that is available to all applicants in order to assist applicants in 
formulating proposals that are in accordance with the development plan and core strategy and submissions that are in 
accordance with the application requirements.

The pre-application service was used for this application and the advice followed. The application was determined in a 
timely manner.

   

53



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Electronic Copies (N

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 March 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 19 March 
2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1
 Members’ pack relating to item 6.1.



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 March 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

6. BUILDINGS 10 AND 11, WILLIAM BOOTH MEMORIAL TRAINING COLLEGE, 
CHAMPION PARK, LONDON, SE5 8BQ 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of two existing buildings (Use Class C2) and erection of a part four, five and six 
storey multi-purpose building(maximum height of 23m), including basement, for offices 
(Use Class B1a) (6,747.3sqm GEA) and cafe (Use Class A3) (230.9sqm GEA), together 
with landscaping, boundary treatment, access and other associated works.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present that wished to speak.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the updated 
conditions in the addendum report and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal 
agreement, and; 

b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 19 June 2019 the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission if appropriate for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 120 of the report.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 March 2019

Meeting ended at 7.15 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


